TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX ORDINANCE NO. 2023-002

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX TO AMEND CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED, "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL," TO INCREASE LICENSE FEES

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Committee of the Township of Frankford, in the County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey that Chapter 6 of the Code of the Township of Frankford entitled, "Alcoholic Beverage Control," be and hereby is amended as follows:

I. §6-3.4 entitled, "License Fees," is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The annual license fees are hereby established as follows:

Plenary Retail Consumption License: \$825.00
Plenary Retail Distribution License: \$825.00
Club License: \$125.00

- **II. Severability.** If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause of provision so adjudged and the remainder of the Ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.
- **III. Repealer.** All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with or in conflict with the Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **IV. Effective Date.** This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage, adoption and publication according to law.

NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION

NOTICE is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on first reading at a meeting of the Committee of the Township of Frankford held on February 7, 2023 and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held on March 28, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 151 US Highway 206, Augusta, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Lori Nienstedt, MBA, RMC Administrator, Municipal Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD COUNTY OF SUSSEX ORDINANCE NO. 2023-002

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FRANKFORD IN THE COUNTY OF SUSSEX TO AMEND CHAPTER 6, ENTITLED, "ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL," TO INCREASE LICENSE FEES

NOTICE OF ADOPTION

Notice is hereby given that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted on second reading after a public hearing at a meeting of the Mayor and Committee of the Township of Frankford, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, held on the 28th day of March, 2023.

Lori Nienstedt, MBA, RMC Administrator, Municipal Clerk